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Feburary 22, 2005 
Chandigarh 

 

Petitioner
Hemant Goswami 

for Burning Brain Society 
 

 
 

a) That paragraph No. 2, 3, 4, 5 and 15 are the law point paragraphs and the 

paragraph 18- I. to 18- XI is the remedial paragraph. 

b) Relevant Statute, Laws and Rules: 

I.  “Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of Advertisement and 

Regulation of Trade and Commerce, Production, Supply and Distribution) 

Act, 2003” 

II. Cigarettes and other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of Advertisement and 

Regulation of Trade and Commerce, production, Supply and Distribution) 

Rules, 2004 

III. Cigarettes (Regulation of Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 1975 

IV. The Constitution of India, Article 226 

c) No other similar case has been filed in this Court or the Supreme Court of India 

neither is any similar case available for reference. 

d) No Caveat petition with respect to this matter has been filed to the knowledge of 

the petitioner. 

 

Feburary 22, 2005 
Chandigarh 

 

Petitioner
Hemant Goswami 

for Burning Brain Society 
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Before the Hon’ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh 

 
C.W. PETITION NO.  3131  OF 2005 

     
 
Hemant Goswami, (Chairperson) 

………………….Petitioner 

Versus 

Union of India & others 

……….Respondents 

 
List of events leading to this petition 

 
November 2, 2001 Supreme Court takes note of the great loss caused to the nation 

because of smoking vide its order dated November 2, 2001in 

the matter of Murli S. Deora Versus Union of India and others 

(WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) No. 316 OF 1999). 

30th April 2003 Lok Sabha passes the “Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products 

(Prohibition of Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and 

Commerce, Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 2003” 

which was already passed by Rajya Sabha on April 9, 2003. 

Subsequently President accented the Act. 

September 10, 2003 India signs the Frame Work Convention on Tobacco Control 

(FCTC) 

Feburary 5, 2004 India ratified the Frame Work Convention on Tobacco Control 

(FCTC). Till date 168 countries have signed the FCTC, and 55 

have become Parties to the treaty. 

Feburary 25, 2004 “Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of 

Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce, 

Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 2003” Notified and 

rules made under section 31 of the said Act. 

May 1, 2004 “Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of 

Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce, 

Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 2003” came into 

force. 
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December 1, 2004 Prohibition on sale of Cigarettes and other Tobacco Products 

around Educational Institutions Rules, 2004 made under section 

31 of the Act came into force 

December 2003 to Till 
date in Febuaray 2005 

Godfrey Phillips India Limited continues to promote their 

tobacco brand “Red & White” under the guise of “Red & 

White” prizes. Press statements and paid advertisements appear 

in mass media. 

January 17, 2005 Godfrey Phillips India Limited gives prizes in the name of their 

cigarette brand “Red & White.” 

Feburary 13, 2005 Godfrey Phillips India Limited again releases a paid 

advertisement in newspaper with their brand name/trade mark 

“Red & White” expressing their intention to give more prizes 

under the name of “Red & White” 

April 2002 to till date 
in Feburary 2005 

Burning Brain Society continues to move all Government 

authorities against the surrogate promotion of tobacco products 

and proper enforcement and implementation of the “Cigarettes 

and Other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of Advertisement and 

Regulation of Trade and Commerce, Production, Supply and 

Distribution) Act, 2003.” Burning Brain Society conducted 

many awareness camps/workshops and seminars on the subject 

(one for the Chandigarh Police too) while continuing to take 

direct action in the form of protests, representations and mass 

awareness campaigns. 

 
 
 
 

Feburary 15, 2005 
Chandigarh 

 

Petitioner
Hemant Goswami 

for Burning Brain Society 
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Before the Honourable High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh 
 

PETITION NO.  3131 OF 2005 
 

  
 
Hemant Goswami, (Chairperson) 

Burning Brain Society, 
 A Society registered under the Societies Registration Act 1860; with administrative office at; 

#3, Glass Office, Shivalikview, Business Arcade, Sector 17-E, Chandigarh 160 017 

 
………………….Petitioner 

 
 

Versus 
 
 
 

1. Union of India through Secretary – Health & family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, 

Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi-110001. 

2. State of Haryana through Chief Secretary, Haryana Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh 

3. State of Punjab through Chief Secretary, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh 

4. Godfrey Phillips India Limited, 49, Community centre, Friends Colony New 

Delhi – 110 065 

5. Administrator of Union Territory of Chandigarh, Chandigarh Secretariate, Sector 

9, Chandigarh (U.T.) 

6. General (Retd.) S. F. Roudrigues; Punjab Raj Bhawan, Chandigarh 

7. Harbhagwan Singh; Advocate General of Punjab, House No. 6, Sector 3-A, 

Chandigarh 

8. Air Commodore S. S. Tilloo; Air Officer Commanding 12 Wing, Air Head 

Quarters, New Delhi 

9. A. A. Siddiqui, Director General Of Police, Punjab, Punjab Police Head Quarters, 

Sector 9, Chandigarh 

10. Major General A. K. Sakhuja, Army Head Quarter, New Delhi 

11. Dharam Vir; Principal Secretary-Home of Haryana, House No. 1009, Sector 24, 

Chandigarh 
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12.  K. C. Sharma; Financial Commissioner, Commerce & Revenue – Haryana New 

Haryana Secretariate, R. No. 211/2, Chandigarh 

13. S. C. Chaudhary – IAS Secretary – Haryana, H. No. 503, Sector 16, Chandigarh 

14. Managing Director, Chandigarh Industrial & Tourism Corporation, SCO 121-122, 

Sector 17-B, Chandigarh 

15. Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Inspector General of Police, Police Headquarters, Sector 9, 

Chandigarh  

………….Respondents 

 

 

Feburary 15, 2005 

Chandigarh       

 

Petitioner 

Hemant Goswami  

for Burning Brain Society 
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To, 
 
 

His Lordship, the Chief Justice & other erudite Judges of the  

High Court of Punjab & Haryana. 

 

 

IN THE INTEREST OF PUBLIC 

Hemant Goswami 

………………….Petitioner 

    Versus 

Union of India & Others 

…….……….Respondents 

 

 

SYNOPSIS 

 

Gallant violations of the “Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of 

Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce, Production, Supply and 

Distribution) Act, 2003,” which among other things prohibits advertisement of tobacco 

products and promotion of tobacco products or the trade mark or brand name under 

section 5.  Tobacco companies, Organisations, individuals and prominent people who on 

no account are ignorant of the law and their responsibilities keep on promoting the trade 

mark and/or brand name of tobacco products.  No action or cognizance taken by the 

Government/responsible enforcement agencies for such violation. The recent incident 

being the reinstitution of “Red & White” bravery awards by Godfrey Phillips India 

Limited promoting the trade mark/brand name of the tobacco cigarette brand “Red 

& White.” Request for intervention of the Honourable High Court to take notice of 

the violation and direct strict penal action for each instance of violation so as to offset the 

commercial gains of the tobacco companies and other organisations helping in promotion 

and advertisement of tobacco products; to penalise people participating, assisting and 

helping in organising such forbidden promotion of tobacco product’s brand name/ trade 

mark with great disregard to the law, public health & morality. 
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Before the Honourable High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh 

     

C.W. PETITION NO.  3131  OF 2005 
 

 

 

Hemant Goswami, (Chairperson) 

Burning Brain Society, 

 A Society registered under the Societies Registration Act 1860 with administrative office at; 

#3, Glass Office, Shivalikview, Business Arcade, Sector 17-E, Chandigarh 160 017 

 

………………….Petitioner 

 

    Versus 

 

Union of India & Others 

…….……….Respondents 

 

 

May it please your Lordship, 

The above mentioned petitioner most respectfully & humbly request for the intervention 

of your high office in the INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC. It is herby submitted:- 

1) That “Burning Brain Society (BBS)” is a voluntary N.G.O. registered under the 

“Societies Registration Act 1860” and working for the social welfare of the public, 

especially the young people. The area of work of the society includes working for 

informing the public about the health hazards of smoking, for which BBS keeps on 

conducting awareness programmes, public sensitizing activities & workshops on the 

ill effects & consequences of tobacco, etc. 

2) That the Union of India enacted “Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Prohibition 

of Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce, Production, Supply and 

Distribution) Act, 2003” (hereinafter referred as the Act for the sake of brevity) 
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prohibiting any form of advertisement of cigarettes or promotion of tobacco products 

or the trade mark or brand name under section 5 of the Act. The Act came into force 

from the 1st day of May, 2004. 

3) That Section 5 (3) of the Act specifically reads ; (Quoted in italics) 

Sec. 5-(3) No person, shall, under a contract or otherwise promote or agree to 

promote the use or consumption of— 

(a) Cigarettes or any other tobacco product; or  

(b) Any trade mark or brand name of cigarettes or any other tobacco 

product in exchange for a sponsorship, gift, prize or scholarship given or 

agreed to be given by another person. 

4) That the Act provides for specific punishment under Section 22 for the violation of 

section 5. 

5) That the intention of the Act is clear so as to plug all the loop holes, including that of 

surrogate publicity even in the form of any other activity and/or event under the guise 

of sponsorship, gift, prize or scholarship. Section 5(3)b makes the intention of the Act 

clear with regard to surrogate promotion and covers even the slightest intention/plan 

to promote even the trade mark or brand name of any tobacco product which may 

result in promotion of an actual tobacco product by similar name.  

6) That despite such a specific law, various tobacco companies continue to promote their 

products through such surrogate means which are specifically prohibited under 

Section 5 of the said Act. 

7) That the Government/Authorised officers/Enforcement Agencies have failed to take 

notice of the offences committed by various tobacco companies and individuals. 

CAUSE OF ACTION: 

8) That Godfrey Phillips India Ltd., the manufacturer and marketer of the “Red & 

White” brand of cigarette, continue to promote the brand name and trade mark of 

their cigarette brand “Red & White” by institution of a prize in the name of their 

cigarette brand “Red & White.” The prize previously called “Red & White Bravery 
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Award” and now renamed as “Godfrey Phillips Red & White Bravery Award” is in 

direct violation of Section 5 of the said Act.  

9) That the recent instances of such violations are mentioned hereunder; 

a) Between and during the month of July 2004 and February 2005, the company 

Godfrey Phillips issued press statements/press releases and paid 

advertisement/insertions in many national and regional newspapers and electronic 

media regarding the reinstitution and continuation of “Red & White Bravery 

Award.” The prize ceremony was widely publicized and even a website by the 

name of “Redandwhitebravery.com” was instituted and made operational. 

b) That on January 17, 2005, Godfrey Phillips India Limited organised a prize 

distribution function at the Government controlled hotel of “Chandigarh Industrial 

and Tourism Corporation Organisation Ltd.” Hotel Mountview. Prizes were given 

under the name of “Red & White Bravery Awards” and were widely publicized 

through the media and otherwise. 

c) That despite knowing the fact that such surrogate promotion of brand name/ trade 

mark of tobacco products is banned many Government officials and other people 

assisted the tobacco company “Godfrey Phillips India Limited” in promoting the 

trade name of their cigarette brand “Red & White” under the guise of giving 

prizes. 

d) The media reports of “Red & White” prize ceremony shows that many people for 

unknown considerations became a part of the activity and thereby helping 

“Godfrey Phillips India Limited” in promotion of their trade mark and brand 

name “Red & White.” By helping in arranging the function, by the way of doing 

publicity in varied forms, by their being a part of the arrangement, planning, 

selection of the prize winners and by then actually presenting the prizes in the 

name of cigarette brand “Red & White,” these people acted in league with the 

tobacco company to promote the tobacco trademark and brand name. 

e) That among those reported (in the newspaper “Times of Chandigarh,” dated 

January 18, 2005, Page 5) to have participated in the activities and helped the 
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tobacco company “Godfrey Phillips India Ltd.” in successful execution of the 

activity  are: 

i) General (Retd.) S. F. Roudrigues; the Governor of Punjab and Administrator 

of Chandigarh. [Reportedly: Physically presented the Red & White awards] 

ii) Harbhagwan Singh; Advocate General of Punjab [Reportedly: Judge for the 

Red & White awards and helped Godfrey Phillips India Limited in planning 

and selection] 

iii) Air Commodore S. S. Tilloo; Air Officer Commanding 12 Wing [Reportedly: 

Judge for the Red & White awards and helped Godfrey Phillips India Limited 

in planning and selection] 

iv) A. A. Siddiqui, Director General Of Police, Punjab [Reportedly: Judge for the 

Red & White awards and helped Godfrey Phillips India Limited in planning 

and selection] 

v) Major General A. K. Sakhuja [Reportedly: Judge for the Red & White awards 

and helped Godfrey Phillips India Limited in planning and selection] 

vi) Dharam Vir; Principal Secretary – Home of Haryana [Reportedly: Judge for 

the Red & White awards and helped Godfrey Phillips India Limited in 

planning and selection] 

vii)  K. C. Sharma; Financial Commissioner, Commerce & Revenue – Haryana 

[Reportedly: Judge for the Red & White awards and helped Godfrey Phillips 

India Limited in planning and selection] 

viii) S. C. Chaudhary – IAS Secretary – Haryana [Reportedly: Judge for the 

Red & White awards and helped Godfrey Phillips India Limited in planning 

and selection] 

10) That on July 28, 2004, the very day when the plan for such an activity [prizes in the 

name of “Red & White”] was first reported in the newspaper, “The Tribune” dated 

July 28, 2004, the petitioner organisation “Burning Brain Society” made a written complaint 

in person through a delegation of five people to the office of the Inspector General of 

Chandigarh Police. 
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11) The complaint remained un-answered for a long period and then on our persistent 

follow-up, a letter dated October 13, 2004 (Ref. No. S/595/23010/UT/E-6) was 

received from the office of the I.G. Police, Chandigarh expressing his inability to take 

any action and suggested the petitioning organisation to move criminal complaint. 

(Copy of the letter annexed as P-4). 

12) That by not acting on specific information regarding the proposed violation of the Act 

by Godfrey Phillips India Limited, and then abetting the subsequent breach of law. 

Some senior officials of Chandigarh Police appear to have committed an offence of 

wilful omission to take action for preventing an offence and for upholding the law of 

the land. 

13) That Godfrey Phillips India Limited and its officials and all the people/organisations 

who helped, assisted, planned and/or participated in the said activity have committed 

an offence punishable under Section 22 of the Act. 

14) That we feel it apt to point out here that all cigarette advertisements are directed 

towards young people, mostly between the age group of 10-25 years. It is often 

reported that the mean age of taking up smoking is 15 years and by the time one 

reaches 18 years of age he/she becomes addictive smoker (In most of the cases) with 

specific brand preferences. It is also a well known fact that near around 80% of 

smokers starts before the age of 18 years. When responsible individuals & 

organisations indulge in supporting surrogate advertising of cigarettes (even when it 

is specifically banned under the law) they play not only with the health & lives of 

people but also harm the future generation. The target of tobacco companies (as found 

in studies conducted world over) is to influence the minds of innocent souls in the 

form of our youngsters who are not a yet capable of making informed choice. The 

intention of such activities is sheer greed to get new cigarette/tobacco users. Every 

youngsters who gets hooked to the tobacco trap by getting attracted to such sly 

subliminal publicity, not only causes a big opportunity cost loss but also results in 

loss of healthy manpower and irreparable damage to the nation. The additional 

burden because of increasing tobacco use on our already over taxed and under 

financed public health system is also going to cause long term repercussions. The 

Supreme Court had also taken note of the great loss caused to the nation because of 
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smoking vide its order dated November 2, 2001in the matter of Murli S. Deora 

Versus Union of India and others (WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) No. 316 OF 1999). 

15) That under the Cigarettes (Regulation of Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 

1975 and under “Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of 

Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce, Production, Supply and 

Distribution) Act, 2003” (To be notified sections 7, 8, 9, 10) it is compulsory to carry 

a warning statement on all packs and promotion materials under the statutory law so 

as to make the buyer aware of the dangers and consequences of tobacco. When 

tobacco companies promote their brand name/trade mark through surrogate means 

they are able to circumvent this provision and thereby highlight only the glamour and 

pleasures associated with the trade mark/brand name and dishonestly conceal the 

dangers of the associated tobacco product. These surrogate advertisements are able to 

create brand/ trade mark awareness, create a positive pleasant and glamorous image 

of the product name/trade mark/brand name and this strategy of tobacco companies is 

known to influences and promotes the use of the associated tobacco product. 

Promoting a tobacco brand name while circumventing the provisions relating to the 

statutory warning amounts to a clear legal offence under the law. 

16)  That in the present circumstances the petitioner has done all what was possible as 

any public spirited organisation should do by way of direct complaint and by creating 

enough public awareness on the issue. Since none of the enforcement agencies acted 

on specific complaint or on its own, so as an aggrieved member of the civilised 

society we are now left with no other remedy but to approach this Honourable court 

which enjoys full control over the territory of the State of Punjab, Haryana & U. T. of 

Chandigarh to look into the matter and intervene by giving suitable direction & 

instructions to the States/Enforcement Officers and agencies. 

17) That exemption may kindly be granted for filing certified copies and translations of 

annexure P1 to P14 and that the compact disc (CD ROM) with the soft electronic 

copy of this petition and the supporting documents be treated as a part of annexture. 

18) In the aforesaid circumstances there is no other remedy available to the petitioner so 

this petition may be treated as a writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution 

of India. Thereby in the interest of Public Health and Justice, it is, most humbly 
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prayed that Your Lordship may graciously treat this to be a public interest matter and 

be pleased to order: 

RELIEF SOUGHT 

I. Godfrey Phillips India Limited to discontinue the prize in the name of the 

cigarette brand “Red & White” or any other tobacco product or in the name of any 

word/phrase or name mentioned on the pack of any of its tobacco product or any 

deceptively similar word/phrase. 

II. Appropriate action be taken against all the organisations/companies and 

individuals who participated in any way in the prize ceremony of “Red & White 

Bravery Awards.” For this the promoters, event managers, media space providers 

and designers, hotel officials providing facilities and space, the judges of the 

award, the Government officials and other people helping in the selection and 

planning, the chief guest awarding the prizes and the enforcement officials 

omitting to perform their duties are all equally liable as without their assistance 

this prize ceremony in the name of a tobacco product would not have been 

possible and would not have generated so much of promotion of the brand 

name/trade mark. Suitable enforcement agencies be directed to collect the details 

of all such people from Godfrey Phillips India Limited, press clippings, video 

footage, etc. Godfrey Phillips India Limited too be directed to provide a list of the 

name of agencies/organisations and individuals who assisted them. 

III. Suitable directions be issued to the State and Central Government to investigate 

and take action against participating Government Officials for using the name of 

the Government Offices (so as to give it an appearance of Government endorsed 

activity) and misuse of official position by helping Godfrey Phillips India Limited 

in the planning and execution of the prize ceremony.  

IV. Recover the fine from Godfrey Phillips India Limited and the media organisations 

which carried the paid advertisement of Godfrey Phillips India Limited for the 

promotion of “Red & White” prizes; to the tune of circulation of the newspaper, 

treating the first copy as offence number one and subsequent copies with the 
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higher rate of penalty treating it to be subsequent offences for each advertisement 

published. 

V. State Govt be directed to take immediate note of such other instances of offences 

committed by way of surrogate advertisements where any other non-tobacco 

product carrying the same trade mark/brand name or deceptively similar is used 

and promoted. 

VI. The Governments and appropriate agencies be directed to list down such 

instances of offences committed by way of publication of surrogate 

advertisements carrying the brand name/trade mark of tobacco products in the 

electronic and print mass media since the inception of the said act.  This may 

further be directed to be checked from the records of the “Registrar General of 

Newspapers (India)” and the office of the respective periodicals (newspapers and 

magazines) committing offence under the Act.  Accordingly the fine be recovered 

from such mass media organisations, supporting organisations, individuals and 

the tobacco companies in proportion to the circulation, treating the first copy as 

offence number one and subsequent copies with the higher rate of penalty treating 

it to be subsequent offences. 

VII. Direct the States of Punjab, Haryana and UT of Chandigarh to fully implement, 

execute & enforce the compliance to the provisions of the said Act.  

INTRIM RELIEF SOUGHT 

VIII. Restrain Godfrey Phillips India Limited from awarding the “Red & White” prizes 

or any other prize in the name of the cigarette brand “Red & White” or any other 

tobacco product or in the name of any word/phrase or name mentioned on the 

pack of any of its tobacco product during the pendancy of this petition. 

IX. Direct Godfrey Phillips India Limited to stop any promotion or mention of “Red 

& White” bravery prizes in any way during the pendancy of the petition. 

X. Direct all tobacco companies to not use the trade mark/ brand name used on any 

tobacco product on any other product, whether such product be non-tobacco, 

edible or non-edible. For this purpose the Registrar of Trade Marks too be given 

suitable directions. 
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XI. Direct States of Punjab, Haryana and UT of Chandigarh to fully implement, 

execute & enforce the compliance to the provisions of the said Act and the report 

of such execution and enforcement of the Act be provided to the Hon’ble court in 

a specific time span. 

Such further orders be passed by this honourable court as it deems fit in the present 

circumstances and which strengthens the letter and spirit of the act and its 

implementation. 

And for this act of kindness Your Lordships’ petitioner, as in duty bound, shall ever pray. 

Submitted for humble consideration by  

 

 

Hemant Goswami  

for Burning Brain Society 

 

I Hemant Goswami, chairperson of Burning Brain Society of 3, Glass Office, Hotel 

Shivalikview, Sector 17, Chandigarh, do hereby solemnly declare that what is stated 

above is true to the best of my knowledge, belief and information.  

 

 

Hemant Goswami  

for Burning Brain Society 

Feburary 15, 2005 

Chandigarh 
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Before the Honourable High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh 

 

     

CWP No. of 2005 

 

Hemant Goswami, (Chairperson) 

Burning Brain Society, 

………………….Petitioner 

    Versus 

Union of India & Others 

…….……….Respondents 

 

 

Affidavit of Hemant Goswami son of B. M. Goswami, 

chairperson of Burning Brain Society, Glass office # 3, 

Business Arcade, Hotel Shivalikview, Sector 17-E, 

Chandigarh. 

 

I the above named deponent do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under:- 

 

1. That the present writ petition is being filed by the petitioner for the proper 

enforcement and implementation of the “Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products 

(Prohibition of Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce, 

Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 2003” so as to stop the instances of 

promotion of brand name/ trade mark of tobacco products through surrogate 

means. 

2. That the averments made from para no. 1, 2 and 6 to 13 are true and correct to my 

knowledge, contents of para no. 5, 14 and 15 of the petition are based on the 

information available with the petitioner and are believed to be true, contents of 

para 3 and 4 are legal and are believed to be true, no part of it is false and nothing 

has been kept concealed there from. 
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3. That the petition has been drafted by the deponent on the basis of the facts 

available with the deponent. 

4. That all the annexure from P-1 to P-12 are true reproductions of the actual 

original copies, the annexure P-11 has been created for comparison of the trade 

marks and trade name of Godfrey Phillips India Limited promoted “Red & 

White” brand. 

5. That the attached Compact Disc (CD-ROM) contains the true copy of this petition 

and the electronic scanning of the annexure, as available with Burning Brain 

Society. The Frame Work Convention on Tobacco Control treaty has been made 

available on the Compact Disc from the website of WHO and www.fctc.org, all 

other documents enclosed in the CD are the true electronic version of the 

documents available with the Burning Brain Society. 

6. That the petitioners have not filed any such or similar petition in this honourable 

Court or in the Supreme Court of India. 

 

 

Place: Chandigarh 

Dated: Feburary 15th of 2005      Deponent  

 

 

Verification 

Verified that the contents of para 1 to 6 of the above affidavit are true and correct to my 

knowledge, no part of it is false, nothing has been concealed therein. 

 

 

 

Place: Chandigarh 

Dated: Feburary 15th of 2005      Deponent  
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ANEXTURE P-1 
 

Copy of cutting from The Tribune, Dated July 28, 2004 
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ANNEXTURE P-2 
 

Copy of cutting from The Times of India, Dated July 28, 2004 
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ANNEXTURE P-3 
 

Copy of cutting of paid advertisement from The Tribune, Dated August 28, 2004 
appearing on Page 7 
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ANNEXTURE P-4 
 

BBS/0704/CP/001 
July 28, 2004 
 
For the kind attention of; 
The Inspector General of Police, Chandigarh 

 
Call for taking Cognizance of the offence(s) committed under The Cigarette and Tobacco 

Products (Prohibition of Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce, 
Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 2003. 

 
Dear Sir, 

Your attention is called towards the news item/interview in the page 6 of the Chandigarh Tribune 
dated July 28, 2004 under the head “Lifestyle”.  Wherein Sh. Sundeep Kumar, Senior Vice 
President, Corporate Affairs of the Company Godfrey Phillips India Limited has announced some 
awards in the brand name of one of their cigarette “Red and White” and has also declared that 
some eminent personalities including police officers, retired judges of the supreme court and high 
court, renowned social workers and media personalities have agreed to be a part of the event as 
judges.  

We would like to draw your attention to the relevant extracts from “The Cigarettes and Other 
Tobacco Products (Prohibition of Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce, 
Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 2003” 

Section 5. (3) No person, shall, under a contract or otherwise promote or agree to promote the 
use or consumption of— 

(a) cigarettes or any other tobacco product; or  
(b) any trade mark or brand name of cigarettes or any other tobacco product in exchange for a 
sponsorship, gift, prize or scholarship given or agreed to be given by another person. 

Wherein the above mention action of Sh. Sundeep Kumar and the others mentioned by him 
amounts to promoting the BRAND of Tobacco which is prohibited under the law u/s 5 of the 
above mentioned act.  You are requested to book him and the other members of the panel of 
judges and others who have agreed to be a part of the proposed and publicized event under 
section 22 and other relevant provisions of the act and initiate the action.  Further those who are 
involved in this present act or any act agreed to be done in future should also be dealt according 
to the provisions of law. 

We are also enclosing a raw video film (on VCD) shot by us, highlighting the open violations of 
the Act across the city. The same was also presented to His Excellency Justice O. P. Verma, the 
Administrator of Chandigarh. We were specifically asked by the Administrator to apprise your 
good office of any future violations in this regard. A memorandum highlighting the violations 
was also presented to the Administrator which we are annexing herewith to reiterate its contents 
and for necessary action. 

Thanking you, 
Yours cordially 

Sd/- 
Satish Kumar Bhatti 
For Burning Brain Society 
(Secretary, Legal– Action Group Against Tobacco; BBS) 
 
Enclosures:  

1) Copy of newspaper dated July 28, 2004. 
2) Copy of the VCD highlighting violation of Advertisements of tobacco products. 
3) Copy of the petition given to the Administrator. 
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ANNEXTURE P-5 
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ANNEXTURE P-6 

 
Copy of cutting from Hindustan Times, HT Chandigarh Live, Page 3,  

Dated January 18, 2005 
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ANNEXTURE P-7 

Copy of cutting from The Times of India enclosed Times of Chandigarh, Page 5, Dated 
January 18, 2005 
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ANNEXTURE P-8 

 
Copy of cutting from Hindustan Times, HT City, Page 1, Dated January 18, 2005 
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ANNEXTURE P-9 
 

Copy of cutting from Indian Express, simplicity, Page 1, Dated January 18, 2005 
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ANNEXTURE P-10 

 
Image shots of one side of Red & White Cigarette packs 

 
Scanned from an empty cigarette pack 

 
 

 

Copied from the website of Godfrey Phillips 
& Company Limited 
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ANNEXTURE P-11 

 
Comparison of trademark and the brand names: from an empty pack of Red & White 

cigarette and the newspaper advertisement of Red & White prizes 
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ANNEXTURE P-12 

Copy of the paid advertisement which appeared in the newspaper Dainik Bhaskar on 
Feburary 13, 2005 

 



 

 

31

31

ANNEXTURE P-12 (TRANSLATION) 
 
 

Since 1990 this prize has been given to over 800 such brave people in 16 states who have 

not cared about their life while helping others. Today, we want you to help us in 

searching such unusual, brave and selfless people for the 13th Red & White Prizess. 

 

(Other Details) 

 

Godfrey Phillips Red & White Bravery 

Last date for receipt of entries is March 16, 2005. 

 
 
 
Hemant Goswami 
Petitioner 
 
 
This is to certify that this is the exact translation conveying the meaning of the relevant 

extracts from the newspaper advertisement which appeared in the newspaper Dainik 

Bhaskar as on February 13, 2005. 

 
 
 
Hemant Goswami 
Petitioner 
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ANNEXTURE P-13 
 
 
 

The enclosed Compact Disc (CD) contains; 

 

! This petition in electronic version (in soft format) 

! All the annexure in soft format i.e. in electronic version. 

! A copy of the Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of 

Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce, Production, Supply and 

Distribution) Act, 2003 and rules made thereinafter, as available with Burning 

Brain Society. 

! Copy of the Framework Convention on Tobacco Control [FCTC] as ratified by 

India on 5th Feb 2004. 

! Reports about Burning Brain Society to indicate the work done by BBS on the 

subject matter. 

! Some other related documents of Burning Brain Society for any reference, if so 

required. 

 


